Financial liabilities (18,723) (27,025)

298,514 324,528

VARiABle RATe iNSTRuMeNTS
Financial assets 115,542 127,035
Financial liabilities (1,521,663) (1,578,145)
Financial liabilities (future) (1,240,400) (759,097)

(2,646,521) (2,210,207)

In thousands of US$ 2009 2008
Variable rate instruments (2,646,521) (2,210,207)
Less: IRS contracts 2,700,969 2,225,353
Exposure 54,448 15,146

At	31	December	2009,	it	is	estimated	that	a	general
increase	of	100	basis	points	in	interest	rates	would
decrease	the	Company’s	profit	before	tax	for	the	year
by	approximately	US$	1.0	million	(2008:	decrease	of
US$	0.1	million)	since	102.9%	(2008:	103.2%)	of	the
operating	debt	is	hedged	by	fixed	interest	rate	swaps.

The	sensitivity	on	equity	and	income	statement	result-
ing	from	a	change	of	100	basis	points	in	interest	rates

at	the	reporting	date	would	have	increased	(decreased)
equity	and	profit	or	loss	by	the	amounts	shown	below.
This	analysis	assumes	that	all	other	variables,	in	particu-
lar	foreign	currency	rates,	remain	constant.	The	analysis
is	performed	on	the	same	basis	as	for	2008.

Profit or loss Equity

In thousands of US$
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease

31 deCeMBeR 2009
Variable rate instruments (1,068) 1,068 - -
Interest rate swap 40 (149) 65,727 (71,195)
Sensitivity (net) (1,028) 919 65,727 (71,195)

31 deCeMBeR 2008
Variable rate instruments 468 (468) - -
Interest rate swap (520) (183) 56,913 (60,685)
Sensitivity (net) (52) (651) 56,913 (60,685)

Financial Review / Financial Statements 2009

	 152	 SBM	Offshore	–	Annual	Report	2009

Credit risk
Credit	risk	is	the	risk	of	financial	loss	to	the	Company
if	a	customer	or	counterparty	to	a	financial	instrument
fails	to	meet	its	contractual	obligations,	and	arises

Reference	is	made	to	note	14	of	the	notes	to	the	finan-
cial	statements	for	information	on	the	distribution	of	the
receivables	by	country	and	an	analysis	of	the	ageing	of
the	receivables.

As	set	out	in	the	paragraphs	above,	the	Company	aims
by	managing	interest	rate	and	currency	risks	to	reduce
the	impact	of	short-term	fluctuations	on	the	Company’s